## PROCLAMATION

In Recognition & Appreciation of Frank Mahannah's 50 Years At the Arthur Johnson Memorial Library

**WHEREAS,** the hard work and dedication of Frank Mahannah has kept the library's newspaper subscriptions in order for 50 years helping preserve our local history; and

**WHEREAS,** Frank Mahannah has been a valuable asset to the Arthur Johnson Memorial Library not only for his contributions, but has been a pleasure to work with due to his kind, thoughtful, and generous nature; and

**WHEREAS,** Frank Mahannah has made quite a name for himself through his selfless generosity of his time serving the community, whether he is photographing an event or volunteering as a Raton Lion or a Raton Ambassador; and

WHEREAS, Frank Mahannah's passion to volunteer has given him the opportunities to travel to various places such as, Nova Scotia, Canada, New Orleans, Disneyland, Reno Nevada, Cancun, Juarez, and Tijuana, Mexico; and

WHEREAS, due to his diligent efforts, Frank Mahannah was honored with a Citizenship Award in 1988, the Young New Mexican Award in 1991, and recognized as a Melvin Jones Fellow in 2018.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** do I, James Neil Segotta, Jr., Mayor of the City of Raton, New Mexico on behalf of the City of Raton and the Raton City Commission, recognize and express appreciation to Frank Mahannah for his exceptional devotion to public service and his many years of hard work, professionalism, successful results and dedication to the community of Raton.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** I have hereunto set my hand and seal and caused the Seal of the City of Raton to be affixed this  $13^{th}$  day of December, 2022.

## CITY OF RATON

Michael Anne Antonucci, City Clerk

ames)Neil Segott